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DENHAM J (GIVING JUDGMENT OF THE COURT): This is an application for leave to
appeal against conviction and sentence after a nine day trial before his Honour Judge White at Sligo
Circuit Court at which the applicant was found guilty on each of four counts on an indictment of
sexual assault on a fifteen year old girl on two dates being 9 August, 1995 and 13 August, 1995. 

The indictment charged:

Count No 1

Statement of Offence

Sexual assault contrary to section 2 of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990. 

Particulars of Offence

JEM (aka SM) a male person on the 9 August, 1995 at K within the County of . . . sexually
assaulted [KG] a female person. 

Count No 2

Statement of Offence

Sexual assault contrary to section 2 of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990. 

Particulars of Offence

JEM (aka SM) a male person on the 9 August, 1995 at S within the County of . . . sexually
assaulted [AC] a female person. 

Count No 3

Statement of Offence

Sexual assault contrary to section 2 of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990. 

Particulars of Offence

JEM (aka SM) a male person on the 13 August, 1995 at K within the County of . . . sexually
assaulted [AC] a female person. 



Count No 4

Statement of Offence

Sexual assault contrary to section 2 of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990. 

Particulars of Offence

JEM (aka SM) a male person on the 13 August, 1995 in the sitting room of his dwellinghouse
at K . . . within the County of . . . sexually assaulted [AC] a female person. 

The applicant pleaded not guilty to the offences set out in the indictment.  He was tried before
a judge and jury and found guilty on all four counts by a jury.  The applicant was sentenced to:

(i) 2 years imprisonment on Count No 1.

(ii) 2 years imprisonment on Count No 2 and which said sentence of imprisonment is to run
concurrently with sentence imposed on Count No 1. 

(iii) 2 years imprisonment on Count No 4 consecutive to sentence imposed on Count No 1. 

(iv) 2 years imprisonment on Court No 3 concurrent with sentence imposed on Count No 4.

The grounds of appeal are:

(1) That the verdict of the jury was against the evidence and the weight of the evidence. 

(2) That the learned trial judge wrongly refused the application of counsel for the accused that
the prosecutrix be recalled in order to be cross examined on two matters which she had given in
evidence at the first trial herein. 

(3) That the learned trial judge wrongly refused to discharge the jury during the evidence of a
prosecution witness Mrs O'C. 

(4) That the learned trial judge wrongly refused to discharge the jury when counsel for defence
applied for him to do so on Tuesday morning, 27 January, 1998. 

(5) That the learned trial judge in his summing up declined to give the jury the warning that it
was dangerous to convict in the absence of corroboration. 

(6) That the learned trial judge did not properly or adequately direct the jury in regard to
corroboration and in particular erred in telling the jury that counsel for the accused in his closing
speech to the jury was wrong when he (counsel) told the jury that there was a rule of law that it was
dangerous to convict in the absence of corroboration in a trial for a sexual offence. 

(7) That by reason of the said matters the trial was rendered unsatisfactory. 

(8) That the sentence imposed was in all circumstances excessive.

Mr Seamus Sorohan, SC, counsel on behalf of the applicant, stated that he would not be arguing
ground number 4 and that grounds number 5 and 6 would be taken together.  The application as to
the sentences was adjourned.  Thus, the case proceeded as an application in relation to grounds
number 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 together, and 7. 

The first ground, that the verdict of the jury was against the evidence and the weight of the
evidence is a general ground of appeal.  It may best be assessed in the overall context of the appeal.



 Consequently it is a matter for determination at the conclusion of consideration of the specific
grounds of appeal. 

Counsel submitted, on the second ground, that the learned trial judge wrongly refused the
application that the prosecutrix be recalled in order to be cross-examined on two matters on which
she had given evidence in the first trial.  Mr Sorohan, SC, described how it is difficult to cross-
examine girls in cases of this type, that he proceeded in a manner which was courteous, and sought
to leave her with her dignity.  He referred to Volume D, pages 3 to 5 and Volume H, page 2 of the
transcript of the trial.  Volume D, pages 3 to 5 relate to the 16 January, 1998.  On that date the
transcript relates:

"JUDGE: Exactly.  Mr Sorohan, do you have any other application to make? 

MR SOROHAN: Yes.  I have, with great temerity, to ask if (your) lordship would consider,
perhaps with understandable reluctance on your part, to consider asking the young lady to come
back to the box for two or three very short matters, which I didn't put to her because I felt a bit
hurried yesterday, and I didn't realise at the time that I should have put to her.  They are very short
matters, my lord, and she shouldn't be in the witness box for more than three or four minutes. 

JUDGE: Is this rebuttal evidence? 

MR SOROHAN: No my lord, it is not purely that; it is something that was said in her evidence
at the first trial. 

JUDGE: What are the matters you want to put? 

MR SOROHAN: It is a matter of something she swore to, which I completely forgot yesterday
in my hurry to sit down.  There is a matter of a trip to C . . . , where she met the accused man.  That
is about it, I Think, my lord.  Oh, it is where he drove her home on one occasion before this incident;
that is all it is. 

JUDGE: I am very reluctant to recall this witness.  Clearly what I will do in this case, in relation
to the normal position of where evidence is going to be adduced by a witness, called by you, it
would be normal for it to be put to the witness, but in the light of the two matters you have
suggested, I will keep the matter open.  If Miss C, has to be recalled, I will, but Miss C, gave
evidence at length on the 14 and 15 January.  She was cross-examined at length.  Great latitude was
given in that cross-examination and it was a considerable ordeal for her.  I certainly would not be
anxious that she be recalled. 

MR SOROHAN: Well I feel, my lord, that in all the circumstances, if I could put one matter to
her only, if you allowed her to be recalled now; it will be extremely short.  It is something that she
swore to at the first trial, which is nothing to do with the evidence, the general evidence that anyone
will be giving.  It is something just to put to her and ask her a question arising out of it, ask her to
comment on it. 

JUDGE: In relation to the first trial? 

MR SOROHAN: Yes. 

JUDGE: What is it? 

MR SOROHAN: I think I would be spancelling myself . . .



JUDGE: I don't want you to do that, but you say it relates to evidence adduced at the first trial?

MR SOROHAN: Yes, and given by [AC]. 

JUDGE: Not evidence adduced at this trial? 

MR SOROHAN: No, given by [KG] at the first trial, which I feel is a very important matter.

JUDGE: I certainly won't allow her to be recalled at the moment.  In the course of the trial, you
know, if it is a situation, which arises, you can renew the application to me, but she has had a very
arduous two days, and I certainly won't allow her to be recalled at the moment.  Obviously, you can
renew the application at a later stage. 

MR SOROHAN: May it please your lordship. 

On 23 January, 1998, the seventh day of the trial, Mr Sorohan, SC, applied to the trial judge
saying:

"MR SOROHAN: The only other matter was that when I made a short submission to your
lordship earlier on and asked could young [AC] be recalled you said I could renew my application
later.  I feel that the matter that I wanted to put to her is important and it is something, in the hurry,
that I forgot.  I know any judge should be reluctant and any defence counsel should be reluctant to
ask that a young girl who has been through several hours of cross-examination should be recalled to
the witness box.  But it is a matter that would take a very short time and I regard it as important and
were I to tell you what it is . . . I will tell you what it is if you ask me to do so but it might take the
edge off my question to young [KG] if you allow her to be recalled. 

MR MULLOY: I am opposed to that application and certainly if your lordship is even to
consider it particulars must be furnished. 

MR SOROHAN: I certainly will tell your lordship.  It is a matter that, when I was cross-
examining [AC] at the first trial a matter came up.  I was cross-examining [AC] and at one stage, and
in the absence of a transcript the notes which we have are fragmentary, and there is a reference to
this particular matter in the report in the [newspaper] and it was roughly -- I'm paraphrasing it --
I forget what question I asked.  Perhaps Mr Smyth could read his notes. 

MR SMYTH: I think, my lord, the particular question I don't have written down but the
response was "I could have said he raped me but, I knew I could be caught out . . . It was my word
against his".  That was the response; that was in the first trial.  It was in relation to the matters
which I think took place on the Wednesday. 

MR SOROHAN: I was cross-examining and my learned friend was taking a note, and that matter
I submit is important and I didn't put it to her at all at this trial. 

JUDGE: Well, this has been a particularly long trial, six days now and running on to the seventh
day.  Huge latitude was given in the cross-examination of [AC] and I should add that in view of all
the circumstances I don't consider it appropriate that [AC] be recalled to the stand.  In saying that
I would say that I would take the same view if the DPP asked me in relation to any matter as to the
accused person.  I think wide latitude was given in the cross-examination of [AC] over a period of
two days and in the circumstances I will not accede to your application, Mr Sorohan."



This was a trial lasting many days.  Extensive evidence was called.  The relevant witness was
in the witness box on 14th and 15 January, 1998.  The trial judge refused to recall her to be cross-
examined on the matters requested by counsel for the defendant.  The trial judge had to balance the
rights and justice of the situation, he had to exercise his discretion.  The court is satisfied that the
trial judge did not err in principle or fail to balance fairly the rights of the accused in comparison with
other rights in the case.  The trial was not, as submitted, irrevocably damaged by counsel not putting
these questions to AC.  The decision of the trial judge was not an error.  Consequently, this ground
of appeal fails. 

The third ground of appeal relates to the learned trial judge refusing to discharge the jury during
the evidence of prosecution witness, Mrs O'C.  The matters giving rise to this ground of appeal are
set forth in Volume E of the transcript, the fourth day of the trial, 20 January, 1998.  It was
submitted that in all the circumstances the trial judge's decision not to discharge the jury was wrong
in law and was against the weight and thrust of the evidence and that it cannot be ruled out that very
substantial harm was done to the interest of the accused in the judge's ruling. 

The relevant portion of the transcript in Volume E commencing at page 1, being 20 January,
1998, the fourth day of the trial, states:

"JUDGE: At the outset I want to make clear that I have given this matter careful consideration
and I am satisfied that the matter can proceed without the necessity to discharge the jury but on
very clear terms and directions which I will deal with in some detail, and I also want to go into the
issues that arose on Friday and the rulings that I made on the issues which were advanced, first of
all, on behalf of the defence for a discharge of the jury and, secondly, the response by counsel for
the DPP in response to that application.  Now, I have been greatly assisted in this matter by Mrs
Margaret Drennan who provided me with an extract from the transcript and made it available to me
yesterday morning for which I am grateful. 

This issue arose on Friday afternoon on the evidence of Mrs [O'C] and, in the absence of the
jury, a submission was made to me by Mr Seamus Sorohan, Senior Counsel on behalf of the accused
[JEM aka SM].  In his submission he made clear that evidence which was about to be tendered by
Mrs [O'C] about an incident that took place in [a] . . . car park in December 1995 and, particularly,
words spoken or alleged to have been spoken by [JEM aka SM] were light in their evidential value
as to the matters to be determined by this court, namely, the matters in the indictment alleged to
have taken place on the 9 and 13 August 1995.  In my ruling on the submissions made by Mr
Sorohan I took a very clear view of the evidence, that it would be allowed in certain circumstances
to deal with the issue of delay which had arisen and was very much in contest in this trial.  In other
words, the delay between the alleged commission of the offences and the first complaint made to the
Garda Siochana.  Now, my ruling was in the following terms:

'Well the general tenor of the conversation which Mrs [O'C] had with [JEM, aka SM] is
admissible because there is a serious dispute in relation to the delay in reporting this matter, and this,
obviously, would go to the matter as to whether [JEM, aka SM] knew any allegations had been
made.  But there is a very strong principle in the criminal law of evidence that a trial judge, in his
discretion, has got to weigh the evidence up and to balance the probative value of the evidence in the
case before him and the prejudicial effect that it may have on the jury.  Now, certainly the words,
'At one stage he Threatened to kill me', while quite clearly Mrs [O'C] swears that this was said, and
that may be so, and certainly could be so, the prejudicial nature of that particular statement, in



relation to the matter that I have to determine, outweighs its probative value.  I will allow evidence
of the conversation to be given as to [JEM, aka JM's] demeanour but certainly that particular
element or sentence, 'At one stage he threatened to kill me', I rule that that be left out.  So that is my
ruling.'

In reply Mr Mulloy said, "May it please your lordship".  In the presence of the jury then Mr
Mulloy put the question:

'Mrs [O'C], you were saying that you had got into your car and he came over to it? 

-- Yes, he did. 

What did you hear?"

And the answer then given by Mrs [O'C]:

'He started to abuse me and he threatened to kill me, that he would f'ing kill me, that he had done
so much for us and what was he supposed to have done.'

Now, can I make it quite clear again that it is the responsibility of counsel for the DPP to lead
evidence which is relevant and admissible and in accordance with the directions of this particular
court.  It was certainly not Mrs [O'C's] fault that this evidence came out.  It arose in response to a
question in which confusion arose in the witness's mind as to how it should be answered.  Now,
clearly this error has been acknowledged and I appreciate the apology that has been tendered on
behalf of the DPP in relation to this matter.  But I just want to note that the court considers it a
particularly serious matter in which Mrs [O'C] herself was put in an impossible position. 

Now, the defence submission after that evidence was tendered was made by Mr Smith on behalf
of the accused person and there were four grounds set out by him that the jury should be discharged:

First of all, that the jury would now have a fixed view of the accused man which could not be
discharged. 

Secondly, it was compounded by a suggestion by Mr Mulloy on behalf of the DPP that the
words tendered went to the evidence of the accused having a guilty mind as to the events of the 9
and 13 August 1995. 

Thirdly, that the damage of the remarks uttered by Mrs [O'C] could not be undone. 

And finally, that it was in the same category as previous convictions and effectively, by
implication, a trial judge would have no discretion other than to discharge the jury. 

Then a number of matters were put by Mr Mulloy in relation to the issue which I summarise
as follows:

No 1 That Mrs [O'C] did not hear the ruling and that Mr Sorohan did not hear the ruling;

No 2 That there would be further evidence of the temperament of the accused man to be adduced
at the trial of this case and that there would be an issue about a shotgun. 

No 3 That the matter should be dealt with in cross-examination.  No 4 That the evidence which
I had ruled out went in at the previous trial. 

The next issue raised by Mr Mulloy was that the term and tone of the accused and the tenor of
the remarks he had passed should be left to the jury to infer his state of mind. 



The next point raised was that the trial had already lasted three days and that the DPP was
anxious that there would be a speedy conclusion of the trial. 

The final matter was that there were serious errors committed by the defence by which this
prejudicial matter went before the jury. 

Having considered the law on the issue and all matters, I am satisfied that the only issue that I
can and should consider is whether the jury would have been prejudiced by the remarks in such a
way that they could not have been rectified by the trial judge dealing with it by direction in his
charge or in any other manner. 

Now, in relation to the issues raised by Mr Mulloy first, I have already dealt with the matter
as to the hearing of the ruling.  It is my view that it is not a relevant matter whether Mrs [O'C] heard
it or not.  It is a matter for the DPP to lead evidence in accordance with the rules of this court. 

The issue of the matter coming up at a future date in the evidence of another witness could not
be a relevant consideration in the ruling that I give.  The issue could not be left to be dealt with in
cross-examination on its own.  The fact that evidence went in at the previous trial is no ground for
taking no remedial action at this trial.  And in the view of this court it would be dangerous to leave
it to the jury to infer a state of mind of the accused person in relation to events which took place
four months after the res geste and the relevance of which I clearly stated in my preliminary ruling
related to the issue of delay.  The fact of the trial lasting a long time or the wish that it be brought
to a speedy conclusion is no ground not to discharge the jury.  Clearly, whatever the length of the
trial, if there is prejudice which cannot be corrected the jury must be discharged.  There can be no
balancing in terms of errors made by one side or the other.  That is not a consideration that the court
can take into view.  Clearly, errors of a prejudicial nature made by defence counsel have to be dealt
with in the judge's charge to the jury. 

To deal with the legal issues in relation to Mr Smith's grounds of application to me: First of all,
in relation to the final point that he made, that this matter came within the same category as previous
convictions.  Now the law is not very helpful in the matter but, in as much as I have been able to
establish, I am satisfied that the issue of prejudice does not impose a mandatory responsibility on
the trial judge to abort a criminal trial.  In The People (Director of Public Prosecutions) v Thomas
Healy, Court of Criminal Appeal No 65/83 reported in Judgments of the Court of Criminal Appeal
'84 to '89 in a case which came before a non jury court but has relevance in relation to the judge's
discretion, and I quote from the Appeal Court, Finlay, Hederman and McWilliam, Justices:

'The introduction of irrelevant evidence regarding alleged intimidation of a witness for the
prosecution did not prejudice a fair trial as the applicant was in custody at the relevant time and the
court stated that they did not associate the applicant with the intimidation'. 

Now I hold that authority to deal with the issue that there is discretion vested in the trial judge
to deal with the issue of prejudice which may come up and that, accordingly, it does not come within
the same category as disclosing previous convictions to the jury [sic].  In relation to the implication
of a guilty mind, I accept the submission by defence counsel in that regard in relation to the evidence
to 'be tendered as to the events of December 1995 that a consideration could not arise that it would
imply guilty knowledge on behalf of the defendant of the events of the 9 and 13 August 1995 and
on the issues which are really the central issues, whether a jury would now have a fixed view which
could not be undone and, again, to put it another way, whether the damage cannot be undone.  I am



satisfied that in the direction that I propose to give to the jury that the issue of prejudice will not
arise, in particular, as the events being described in the evidence of Mrs [O'C] do not form part of
the res geste and are divorced from the central issues which the jury have to determine and, as made
quite clear by Mr Sorohan in his submission, are light in terms of their evidential value.  Now, in
general terms, I think it is incumbent to make it quite clear in this matter that it is a fundamental
principle of the common law that every person accused of an offence is to be presumed innocent
until proven guilty and that that is a constitutional requirement as in O'Leary v Attorney General.
 Costello J said:

"I have little difficulty in accepting the basic contention on which these arguments are posited
and in construing the Constitution as conferring on every accused in every criminal trial a
constitutionally protected right to the presumption of innocence."

Therefore the paramount consideration that I have, apart from any other consideration in this
trial, is to make sure and ensure that the accused person obtains a fair trial, and particularly in
relation to the issues which Mrs [O'C] is giving evidence of and on which there will be evidence to
the effect, even on the basis of a cautioned statement, that [JEM, aka SM] issued threats.  I am not
taking into consideration the very serious view obviously that Mrs [O'C] may have taken of these
matters.  But in the balance and in the interests of justice, the issue of [JEM, aka JM's] right to a fair
trial must be my paramount consideration. 

Now, my ruling on the issue is as follows: That the matter can proceed on the basis of: No 1
Clear reasons being adduced for the tendering of evidence of the events in . . . [the] . . . car park, . .
., in December 1995, which do not suggest that an inference should be drawn which showed a guilty
mind relating to the events of the 9 and 13 August 1995 but relates to the issue of delay which is a
matter of controversy in this trial.  Secondly, that a direction be given now to the jury in clear terms
dealing with No 1 above, that they are to ignore the remarks uttered by Mrs [O'C] which I ruled out.
 Thirdly, that the matter again be dealt with in my charge to the jury and that a clear distinction
would be drawn between the evidence tendered dealing with the res geste and other evidence
tendered dealing with the doctrine of recent complaint and delay."

It is clear that the decision by the trial judge was made after careful, consideration.  It was a
decision made mid-trial in the light, of events which occurred in the trial.  The decision indicates a
reasoned decision by the trial judge in exercising his discretion.  Reliance was placed by counsel for
the applicant on R v Sawyer (1980) 71 Cr App R 283 and on extracts from Judicial Discretion in
Criminal Litigation (1990) by Dr Rosemary Pattenden.  In R v Sawyer Lane LCJ stated at pages
285-286, giving the judgment of the court:

"Upon those facts the learned judge had to decide whether or not there was a real danger that the
appellants position had been compromised by what had happened.  Was there a real danger that she
was or might have been prejudiced by what had gone on?  The discretion which he undoubtedly had
to stop the trial had of course to be exercised judicially and had to be exercised upon the facts as he
knew them. 

It seems to us that what he principally had to decide was whether there was any danger from
anything done or said that the jury might have been prejudiced against the appellant.  In our
judgment there was no such danger.  Certainly there is no ground for us in this case to interfere with
the discretion which the judge exercised."



Consequently, that court held that there was no ground upon which it could interfere properly
with the way in which the trial judge exercised his discretion. 

Reasons why a jury may be discharged are set out in Dr Patterden's text book "Judicial
Discretion in Criminal Litigation", at pages 160 to 167.  On considering the pages to which the court
was referred it appears that the author discusses the danger of prejudice to a party and quotes
authority for the proposition that the interests of justice are paramount.  The court endorses that
proposition.  In fact, it is apparent that such a principle was at the foundation of the trial judge's
decision. 

On reviewing the trial judge's decision and the authorities to which the court was referred it is
clear that the decision of the trial court was taken after consideration, with reasons given, having
analysed any prejudicial aspect of the matter.  The court is satisfied that in the circumstances of the
case this ground of appeal presents no basis on which the court could interfere with the exercise of
the judicial discretion.  Consequently, this ground of appeal fails. 

The fifth and sixth grounds of appeal relate to the issue of a warning to the jury by the trial judge
that it is dangerous to convict in the absence of corroboration.  Counsel for the applicant submitted
that the trial judge in his summing up wrongly refused to give the jury a warning that it was
dangerous for them to convict the accused in the absence of corroboration.  The People (Director of
Public Prosecutions) v MJM (judgment of the Court of Criminal Appeal delivered on 28 July, 1995
by Flood J) was cited.  Further, it was submitted that the learned trial judge did not properly or
adequately direct the jury in regard to corroboration and in particular erred in telling the jury that
counsel for the accused in his closing speech to the jury was wrong when he (counsel) told the jury
that there was a rule of law that it was dangerous to convict in the absence of corroboration in a trial
for a sexual offence. 

Counsel for the Director of Public Prosecutions referred to section 7 of the Criminal Law (Rape)
(Amendment) Act, 1990 which governs the situation and submitted that the judge exercised his
discretion correctly when the matter was first mentioned on the seventh day of the trial, see Book
H at pages 55-56.  He also referred to the discussion which is set out in Book H pages 55-60.  He
submitted that the judge had considered the matter carefully over the weekend before his charge to
the jury on 27 January, 1998. 

During his charge to the jury the trial judge (Book I at pages 53-54) stated:

". . . There was just one matter mentioned by Mr Sorohan in his address to you in which he used
the words 'dangerous to convict without corroboration' and that is not a correct definition of the law.
 Mr Sorohan, quite rightly, clearly pointed out the whole issue of corroboration to you but it is not
a statement of law to state that it is dangerous to convict without corroboration.  I have summarised
the evidence for you, members of the jury.  You have to consider all the evidence adduced in this
case and deal with your verdict according to that."

The law as to corroboration of evidence in proceedings in relation to offences of a sexual nature
is to be found in section 7 of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990, which states:

"7.  -- (1) Subject to any enactment relating to the corroboration of evidence in criminal
proceedings, where at the trial on indictment of a person charged with an offence of a sexual nature
evidence is given by the person in relation to whom the offence is alleged to have been committed
and, by reason only of the nature of the charge, there would, but for this section, be a requirement



that the jury be given a warning about the danger of convicting the person on the uncorroborated
evidence of that other person, it shall be for the judge to decide in his discretion, having regard to all
the evidence given, whether the jury should be given the warning; and accordingly any rule of law
or practice by virtue of which there is such a requirement as aforesaid is hereby abolished. 

(2) If a judge decides, in his discretion, to give such a warning as aforesaid, it shall not be
necessary to use any particular form of words to do so."

This section is quite clear in stating that it is for the judge to decide in his discretion having
regard to the evidence whether the jury should be given a warning about the danger of convicting the
person on the uncorroborated evidence of the other person. 

The trial judge had heard counsel debate the issue of corroboration.  The law does not make the
warning mandatory in all cases; whether or not it should be given is a matter for the discretion of the
trial judge.  This represented a change in the law.  The prior law was stated by Keane I.  In The
People (Director of Public Prosecutions) v Reid [1993] 2 IR 186 at p 195:

"It has never been a necessary precondition in our law to a conviction for rape or indecent
assault that the testimony of the complainant be corroborated.  A jury is free to convict a defendant
in the absence of such evidence, where it is satisfied that the case against him has been proved
beyond reasonable doubt.  Wigmore remarked that, at common law, the evidence of the complainant
is sufficient of itself to support a conviction in all offences 'against the chastity of women' -- (s
2061, page 451).  However, prior to the enactment of the Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act,
1990 (which came into force after the trial in this case) the law was that in all such cases the trial
judge must warn the jury that it might be dangerous to convict upon the complainant's
uncorroborated evidence."

Reference to the current law is to be found in a number of cases.  Thus, in The People (Director
of Public Prosecutions) v JC Court of Criminal Appeal, ex-tempore judgment delivered on 7
November, 1994, O'Flaherty J (at page 8 of the transcript) stated:

"It has to be emphasised that the matter of whether the corroboration warning should or should
not be given is a matter for the trial judge.". 

And in The People (Director of Public Prosecutions) v AM O'Flaherty J, in giving the ex-
tempore judgment of the court on 3 November, 1997, referred to the issue of corroboration (at page
7 of the transcript) stating:

"Then there was a very peripheral point made on what the judge said about corroboration.  The
modern law does not require a judge to say anything about corroboration if he is of such a mind."

In The People (Director of Public Prosecutions) v MJM judgment of the court of Criminal
Appeal delivered on 28 July, 1995 it was stated (at pages 6-7 of the transcript) by Flood J:

"On requisition by the Defence Counsel the trial Judge did give a warning of the dangers of
convicting in the absence of corroborative evidence.  But in the view of the Court this was a case
which required a very definitive direction drawing attention to:-

(a) The mental status of the Complainant ie the fact that she had a childlike mind. 

(b) The difference between her version and the version of which her mother gave in evidence.



(c) The unusual domestic set up in the Complainant's home."

The law as to corroboration has also been changed in England and Wales.  Section 32 of the
Criminal Justice and Public Order Act, 1994 states, inter alia:

"(1) Any requirement whereby at a trial on indictment it is obligatory for the court to give the
jury a warning about convicting the accused on the uncorroborated evidence of a person merely
because that person is (a) an alleged accomplice of the accused, or (b) where the offence charged is
a sexual offence, the person in respect of whom it is alleged to have been committed, is hereby
abrogated . . .

In Re Makanjuola [1995] 3 All ER 730 the court was invited to give guidance as to the
circumstances which, as a matter of discretion, a judge ought in summing up to a jury urge caution
in regard to a particular witness and the terms in which it should be given.  Lord Taylor of Gosforth
CJ summarised, at page 733, as follows:

"(1) Section 32(1) abrogates the requirement to give a corroboration direction in respect of an
alleged accomplice or a complainant of a sexual offence simply because a witness falls into one of
these categories.

(2) It is a matter for the judge's discretion what, if any, warning he considers appropriate in
respect of such a witness, as indeed in respect of any other witness in whatever type of case. 
Whether he chooses to give a warning and in what terms will depend on the circumstances of the
case, the issues raised and the content and quality of the witness's evidence. 

(3) In some cases, it may be appropriate for the judge to warn the jury to exercise caution before
acting upon the unsupported evidence of a witness.  This will not be so simply because the witness
is a complainant of a sexual offence nor will it necessarily be so because a witness is alleged to be
an accomplice.  There will need to be an evidential basis for suggesting that the evidence of the
witness may be unreliable.  An evidential basis does not include mere suggestions by cross-examining
counsel. 

(4) If any question arises as to whether the judge should give a special warning in respect of a
witness, it is desirable that the question be resolved by discussions with counsel in the absence of
the jury before final speeches. 

(5) Where the judge does decide to give some warning in respect of a witness, it will be
appropriate to do so as part of the judges review of the evidence and his comments as to how the
jury should evaluate it rather than as a set-piece legal direction. 

(6) Where some warning is required, it will be for the judge to decide the strength and terms of
the warning.  It does not have to be invested with the whole florid regime of the old corroboration
rules. 

(7) . . . Attempts to re-impose the straitjacket of the old corroboration rules are strongly to be
deprecated. 

(8) Finally, this court will be disinclined to interfere with a trial judges exercise of his discretion
save in a case where that exercise is unreasonable in the Wednesbury sense (see Association
Provincial Picture Houses Ltd v Wednesbury Corporation [1947] 2 All ER 680)."



Whereas the wording of the legislation of England and Wales is not exactly the same as the
wording of the legislation in this State the underlying approach to abrogate the pre-existing
requirement as to warnings in relation to uncorroborated evidence in sexual offence cases is
comparable.  The legal principle underpinning both statutes is similar.  This court endorses the
approach indicated by Lord Taylor in relation to the approach in a sexual offence trial, with the
exception of paragraph 8.  This court approves of the analysis by Taylor LCJ at pages 732-3 where
he stated:

"Given that the requirement of a corroboration direction is abrogated in the terms of s 32(1), we
have been invited to give guidance as to the circumstances in which, as a matter of discretion a judge
ought in summing up to a jury to urge caution in regard to a particular witness and the terms in
which that should be done.  The circumstances and evidence in criminal cases are infinitely variable
and it is impossible to categorise how a judge should deal with them.  But it is clear that to carry on
giving 'discretionary' warnings generally and in the same terms as were previously obligatory would
be contrary to the policy and purpose of the 1994 Act.  Whether, as a matter of discretion, a judge
should give any warning and if so its strength and terms must depend upon the content and manner
of the witness's evidence and the circumstances of the case and the issues raised.  The judge will
often consider that no special warning is required at all.  Where, however, the witness has been
shown to be unreliable, he or she may consider it necessary to urge caution.  In a more extreme case,
if the witness is shown to have lied, to have made previous false complaints, or to bear the defendant
some grudge, a stronger warning may be thought appropriate and the judge may suggest it would be
wise to look for some supporting material before acting on the impugned witness's evidence.  We
stress that these observations are merely illustrative of some, not all of the factors which judges may
take into account in measuring where a witness stands in the scale of reliability and what response
they should make at that level in their directions to the jury.  We also stress that judges are not
required to conform to any formula and this court would be slow to interfere with the exercise of
discretion by a trial judge who has the advantage of assessing the manner of a witness's evidence as
well as its content."

This general analysis is useful as the policy and purpose of section 7 of the Irish statute and s
32 of the English statute are similar.  Both address a similar underlying principle.  This analysis is
relevant and helpful when considering the Irish legislation. 

The Irish legislation is clear.  The Criminal Law (Rape) (Amendment) Act, 1990 states that in
a trial, such as this, where evidence is given by the person in relation to whom the offence is alleged
to have been committed, it is for the judge to decide in his discretion, having regard to all the evidence
given, whether the jury should be given a warning.  This is a clear statement of principle and law.

The trial judge in this case exercised his discretion.  This was a long trial where the issue of
corroboration was debated by counsel before the judge.  In light of the issues raised, the
circumstances and the evidence given the trial judge exercised his discretion not to give a warning.
 No reason has been given upon which this court could interfere with the trial judge's exercise of
discretion.  Consequently, this ground of appeal fails. 

There remains the appeal on grounds No 1 and No 7.  The court has considered these carefully
together with the submissions (written and oral), the transcript and the run of the trial.  This was
a lengthy trial conducted with care by the learned trial judge.  There was extensive evidence given.



 Many issues were raised and were dealt with in accordance with law during the trial.  The court is
satisfied that these grounds must also fail. 

For the reasons stated the application for leave to appeal against conviction by the applicant is
refused. 

There remains the application for leave to appeal against the sentences.  The court will hear
counsel as to a date for this ground of appeal to proceed. 

DISPOSITION:

Appeal against conviction dismissed. 


